

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

Writ Petition No: 11910 OF 2026

Between

M. Jayasimha Reddy, S/o. M. Chowdareddy.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Cinematography Department, Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500022. Formal party
2. Telangana State Film, Television and Theatre Development Corporation, Rep. by its Managing Director, FDC Complex, A.C. Guards, Hyderabad - 500028.
3. Telugu Film Industry Workers' Federation, Rep. by its President/General Secretary, Dr. D. Rama Naidu Building, Road No.6, Film Nagar, Hyderabad - 500096.
4. Telugu Cine Writers' Association, Rep. by its General Secretary, H.No. 8-3-720/9/2, Shalivahana Nagar, Yellareddyguda, Srinagar Colony, Hyderabad - 500073.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named as Party in Person presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 4th Respondent in suspending the Petitioner from Life Membership vide resolutions dated 02/03/2026 and 14/03/2026 as illegal, arbitrary and violative of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India, and consequently set aside the same, Direct the 4th Respondent to restore the Petitioner's Life Membership forthwith with all consequential benefits, in the interest of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.2 to 4 to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Managing Director, Telangana State Film, Television and Theatre Development Corporation, FDC Complex, A.C. Guards, Hyderabad - 500028.
2. The President/General Secretary, Telugu Film Industry Workers' Federation, Dr. D. Rama Naidu Building, Road No.6, Film Nagar, Hyderabad - 500096.
3. The General Secretary, Telugu Cine Writers' Association, H.No. 8-3-720/9/2, Shalivahana Nagar, Yellareddyguda, Srinagar Colony, Hyderabad - 500073.

are directed to show cause on or before 05.05.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Issue notice to the respondent Nos.2 to 4 .

Personal notice is permitted.

List this matter on 05.05.2026.

**Sd/- A. JAYASRI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Managing Director, Telangana State Film, Television and Theatre Development Corporation, FDC Complex, A.C. Guards, Hyderabad - 500028.
2. The President/General Secretary, Telugu Film Industry Workers' Federation, Dr. D. Rama Naidu Building, Road No.6, Film Nagar, Hyderabad - 500096.
3. The General Secretary, Telugu Cine Writers' Association, H.No. 8-3-720/9/2, Shalivahana Nagar, Yellareddyguda, Srinagar Colony, Hyderabad - 500073.
[Addresses 1 to 3 by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
4. One CC to M/s. M. Jayasimha Reddy, Party-in-person [OPUC].
5. Two CCs to Government Pleader for Cinematography, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED: 20-04-2026

LIST ON 05.05.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.11910 of 2026

